[Chap.

rule charter has issued bonds in the amount of not to exceed \$30,000 for the construction of a hospital and where the governing body has determined that it is advisable to use said funds to complete the construction and equipping of a county hospital in said city and said funds have been so expended, all such proceedings are hereby legalized and validated.

Sec. 2. Limitation. This act shall not apply to or affect any action now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is questioned.

Approved February 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 6-S. F. No. 39

[Coded as Sec. 484.27]

An act fixing the time of holding terms of the District Court in and for the Nineteenth Judicial District, and repealing all inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ninteenth Judicial District. The general terms of the district court to be held each year in the several counties constituting the nineteenth judicial district of the state of Minnesota shall be held commencing on the days hereinafter set forth, as follows, to-wit:

In Chisago County on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November;

In Kanabec County on the second Tuesday in June and the second Tuesday in December, but no petit jury shall be drawn or summoned in Kanabec County unless the court shall so direct on written order made and filed with the clerk of said court at least 20 days before the dates herein fixed for holding said court;

In Pine County on the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September;

In Washington County on the second Tuesday in January, the second Tuesday in May and the second Tuesday in October.

Sec. 2. Special terms. In addition to the general terms of the district court in Washington County, special terms of said court shall be held in said county on the second Monday of each month for the trial of issues of law and fact without jury, and the hearing of motions and applications.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1st, 1951.

Approved February 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 7-H. F. 18

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the sale of tax-forfeited lands in the Red Lake Game Preserve in Beltrami County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax-forfeited lands; sale to former owner. In case the commissioner of conservation shall determine, after investigation, that the land heretofore forfeited in the state for nonpayment of taxes in Beltrami County, described as follows:

All that part of Government Lot 5 in Section 5, Township 154, Range 30, lying east of State Trunk Highway No. 72, except the south 209 feet thereof, within the Red Lake Game Preserve created under Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 84A.01 to 84A.11

is suitable for any lawful private use and is not suitable or necessary for public use, he may, on application of the county board, authorize and approve the classification and sale of